1.2 Quantification of Environmental Hazard Sources 

The severity of the environmental risk is defined by the massive scale of the proposed 
emergency power infrastructure. The MDE received a permit-to-construct application for the 
data center facility that includes the installation of one hundred and sixty-eight (168) 
emergency generators, each rated at 3,000-kilowatts (kW), in addition to four (4) smaller 
emergency generators rated at 1,000-kilowatts.6 

This combined capacity represents an enormous potential source of emissions, even under 
limited operation.

[...]

1.2 Quantification of Environmental Hazard Sources 

The severity of the environmental risk is defined by the massive scale of the proposed 
emergency power infrastructure. The MDE received a permit-to-construct application for the 
data center facility that includes the installation of one hundred and sixty-eight (168) 
emergency generators, each rated at 3,000-kilowatts (kW), in addition to four (4) smaller 
emergency generators rated at 1,000-kilowatts.6 

This combined capacity represents an enormous potential source of emissions, even under 
limited operation.